## **RESOLUTION NO. 2008-80**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ENDORSING THE CAPITAL REGION COMPACT FOR YOUTH AND CHILDREN

WHEREAS, Leaders from our community need to come together with a common focus on addressing the problems of the lack of success of our youth by the age of 21; and

WHEREAS, the Capital Region Ready By 21 has established a Compact for Government, Cities, Businesses, School Districts, Non Profits, Philanthropy, Community and Faith Based organization leaders to address the problem; and

WHEREAS, the mission statement of this Compact will address the willingness of our community to improve engagement, align policies and enhance systems and structures to support the healthy development of children and youth.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes Mayor Gary Davis to execute the Compact with the Capital Region Compact for Children and Youth.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby supports efforts within the Capital region to provide opportunities and programs so that children may be fully equipped to succeed by age 21.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of April 2008.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, ASSISTANT CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SÚSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No. 2008-80 Page 1 of 1

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-80

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVEOF ELK GROVE)

I, Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 23, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Leary

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis

. Sel

Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California